
ABSTRACT

The study was conducted in Akola district of Maharashtra. It was observed that most of trainers used only

lecture method for imparting instructions during the training programmes. Majority of trainee farmers

opined that the subject covered during the training programme was useful for them. For the purpose of

training only leaflets/folders and lecture notes were used as the means of the teaching aids. Discussion

method was found useful and the same was used by the trainers for evaluation. Only observation method

was found useful for assessing the training needs of the farmers by the trainers.
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INTRODUCTION

Agricultural research and education have

become much advanced to a considerable

extent. However, the extension machinery is

still not able to cope up with this scientific

advancement. A big gap still exists between

the productive technologies available and its

transfer to the farmer at appropriate time. This

gap needs to be reduced in future at the earliest

possible. Various extension functionaries are

working for the welfare of the farmers and

doing the work of transfer of technology to

them. The transfer of technology to the farmers

is of utmost importance in proper way and at

appropriate time. The State Department of

Agriculture is one of the important extension

functionaries involved in transfer of

technologies to the farmers. It conducts various

training programmes for the extension

functionaries and the farmers. It was therefore

felt  necessary to identify the different

communicational and instructional methods

used by the trainers. The present study was

therefore undertaken with the specific objective

of the different instructional methods used in

training programmes.

METHODOLOGY

The study was conducted in Akola district

A study on communicational and instructional methods used by

the trainers
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(Dr. PDKV Jurisdiction) of Maharashtra. All

the sub-divisions in one window system in the

selected district were covered in order to

evaluate the training programmes. Fifty per cent

of the trainer supervisors and above level staff

involved in organization of t ra ining

programmes were selected randomly. Thus,

the sample constituted of 30 tra iner

supervisor and above level staff.  The

Maharashtra  State Depar tment of

Agriculture had organized the training

programmes on different topics during April

2005- March 2006. Out of these, two training

programmes one on IPM in cotton and

another on organic farming were selected

for the present study. Similarly, two batches

of the trainee farmers were also selected

for this study for evaluating the training

effectiveness.  Thus in all, 120 trainee

farmers were the sample respondents for the

present study. The data were collected by

personally interviewing the respondents with

the help of specially designed interview

schedule.

OBSERVATION AND ANALYSIS

The findings of the present study as well

as relevant discussions have been  summarized

under following heads:
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Table 1 : Method used by the trainers for assessing training 

need 

Respondents (n = 30) Sr. 

No. 

Training need 

assessment Frequencies Percentage 

1. 

2. 

3. 

Observation 

Informal talks 

Complaints  

25 

23 

06 

83.33 

76.67 

20.00 

Table 2 :  Methods used by trainers for development of 

course curriculum  

Respondents  (n = 30) Sr. 

No. 

Method used  

Frequencies Percentage 

1. 

2. 

3. 

 

4. 

5. 

6. 

 

7. 

8. 

 

9. 

In consultation with experts 

In consultation with fellows 

In consultation with higher 

authority 

Reviewing the literature 

Contents of earlier trainings 

Based on training needs of 

trainees 

Based on own experience 

Based on discussion with 

trainees 

Objectives of training 

28 

12 

25 

 

30 

23 

18 

 

05 

00 

 

28 

93.33 

40.00 

83.33 

 

100.00 

76.67 

60.00 

 

16.67 

00.00 

 

93.33 

Method used by the trainers for assessing training

needs:

From Table 1 it is found that most of the trainers

used the observation method (83.33 per cent) for assessing

the training need of trainee farmers followed by informal

talks (76.67 per cent) with the farmers and only six

trainers (20per cent) reported  the farmers complaints

regarding organization of training  programme.

Method used by trainers for development of course

curriculum:

For the development of the course curriculum,

hundred per cent of the trainer reviewed the literature,

93.33 per cent of trainers were developed the course

curriculum on the basis of objectives of training and in

consultation with experts (Table 2).

Methods used by the trainers for imparting

instructions in training:

It is clear from Table 3 that cent per cent trainers

used lecture method (100.00 per cent) for imparting the

instruction during the training programmes followed by the

field trips or tour (70.00 per cent), demonstration method

(43.33per cent), group discussion and experience of

progressive farmers (16.67 per cent) and involvement of

local leader (13.33 per cent).

Table  3 : Methods used by the trainers for imparting 

instructions in the trainin 

Respondents (n = 30) Sr. 

No. 

Methods 

Frequencies Percentage 

1. 

2. 

3. 

4. 

5. 

6. 

Lecture method 

Group discussion 

Demonstration method 

Involvement of local leaders 

Field trips/ Tours 

Experience of progressive 

farmers 

30 

05 

13 

04 

21 

05 

100.00 

16.67 

43.33 

13.33 

70.00 

16.67 

 

Table 5 :  Methods used for evaluation of training  

programme by the trainers   

Respondents (n = 30) Sr. 
No. 

Methods of evaluation 

Frequencies Percentage 

1. 

2. 

3. 

4. 

5. 

6. 

7. 

Pretest-post test method 

Questionnaire method 

Case study method 

Discussion method 

Critical incident techniques 

Use of check list 

Observation method 

00 

12 

00 

23 

00 

00 

06 

00.00 

40.00 

00.00 

76.67 

00.00 

00.00 

20.00 

Table 4 :  Teaching aids used by trainers in the training      

programme 

Respondents n = 30 Sr. 

No. 

Methods 

Frequencies Percentage 

1. 

2. 

3. 

4. 

5. 

6. 

7. 

8. 

Leaflets/folders 

PosterZZ 

CD/LCD/Computer 

Specimen 

Models 

Television 

Photographs 

Lecture notes/Reading material 

26 

06 

08 

17 

06 

12 

13 

26 

86.67 

20.00 

26.67 

56.67 

20.00 

40.00 

43.33 

86.67 

 

Teaching aids used by trainers in the training

programme:

In the training programme, 86.67 per cent trainers

used the leaflet or folder and lecture notes or reading

material as the most important teaching aids. Then, 56.67

per cent of the trainers used specimens, use of photographs

by 43.33 per cent, television (40.00 per cent) and others aids

were very less used by trainers during training programme

(Table 4).

Methods used for evaluation of training programme

by the trainers:

Out of seven methods, mostly the discussion method

was followed by 76.67 per cent, questionnaire method

(40.00per cent), observation method (20.00 per cent) for

evaluation of the training programme by the trainers. Rest of

the methods were found to be very less (Table 5).
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Table  6 : Post training phase 

Respondents (n = 30) Sr. 

No. 

Methods 

Frequencies Percentage 

1. 

2. 

3. 

4. 

Post publicity 

Documentation and reporting 

Follow up 

Settlement of account 

12 

26 

10 

30 

40.00 

86.67 

33.33 

100.00 

*********
******

A STUDY ON COMMUNICATIONAL & INSTRUCTIONAL METHODS USED BY THE TRAINERS

Post training phase:

From Table 6, it was observed that cent per cent of

trainers had settled the account of the training

programmes.

Conclusion:

From this study it is concluded that while organizing

the training programmes for farmers and extension

workers due consideration be given to training need

assessment, effective planning and designing and

monitoring and evaluation of the training programmes to

make it more effective.
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