

### A study on communicational and instructional methods used by the trainers

UMESH R. CHINCHMALATPURE, P. B. UMALE AND P. P. BHOPLE

See end of the article for authors' affiliations

Correspondence to :

UMESH R. CHINCHMALATPURE College of Agriculture, Dr. Panjabrao Deshmukh Krishi Vidyapeeth, AKOLA, (M.S.) INDIA

### ABSTRACT

The study was conducted in Akola district of Maharashtra. It was observed that most of trainers used only lecture method for imparting instructions during the training programmes. Majority of trainee farmers opined that the subject covered during the training programme was useful for them. For the purpose of training only leaflets/folders and lecture notes were used as the means of the teaching aids. Discussion method was found useful and the same was used by the trainers for evaluation. Only observation method was found useful for assessing the training needs of the farmers by the trainers.

Chinchmalatpure, Umesh R., Umale, P.B. and Bhople, P.P. (2011). A study on Communicational and instructional methods used by the trainers. *Agric. Update*, **6**(3&4): 146-148.

### INTRODUCTION

Agricultural research and education have become much advanced to a considerable extent. However, the extension machinery is still not able to cope up with this scientific advancement. A big gap still exists between the productive technologies available and its transfer to the farmer at appropriate time. This gap needs to be reduced in future at the earliest possible. Various extension functionaries are working for the welfare of the farmers and doing the work of transfer of technology to them. The transfer of technology to the farmers is of utmost importance in proper way and at appropriate time. The State Department of Agriculture is one of the important extension functionaries involved in transfer of technologies to the farmers. It conducts various training programmes for the extension functionaries and the farmers. It was therefore felt necessary to identify the different communicational and instructional methods used by the trainers. The present study was therefore undertaken with the specific objective of the different instructional methods used in training programmes.

### METHODOLOGY

The study was conducted in Akola district

(Dr. PDKV Jurisdiction) of Maharashtra. All the sub-divisions in one window system in the selected district were covered in order to evaluate the training programmes. Fifty per cent of the trainer supervisors and above level staff involved in organization of training programmes were selected randomly. Thus, the sample constituted of 30 trainer supervisor and above level staff. The Maharashtra State Department of Agriculture had organized the training programmes on different topics during April 2005- March 2006. Out of these, two training programmes one on IPM in cotton and another on organic farming were selected for the present study. Similarly, two batches of the trainee farmers were also selected for this study for evaluating the training effectiveness. Thus in all, 120 trainee farmers were the sample respondents for the present study. The data were collected by personally interviewing the respondents with the help of specially designed interview schedule.

### **OBSERVATION AND ANALYSIS**

The findings of the present study as well as relevant discussions have been summarized under following heads:

### Key words :

Trainers, Trainees, Training Programme

### Received:

Jul, 2011; **Revised:** Sep., 2011; **Accepted :** Oct., 2011

### Method used by the trainers for assessing training needs:

From Table 1 it is found that most of the trainers used the observation method (83.33 per cent) for assessing the training need of trainee farmers followed by informal talks (76.67 per cent) with the farmers and only six trainers (20per cent) reported the farmers complaints regarding organization of training programme.

Table 1 : Method used by the trainers for assessing training need					
Sr.	Training need	Respondent	Respondents $(n = 30)$		
No.	assessment	Frequencies	Percentage		
1.	Observation	25	83.33		
2.	Informal talks	23	76.67		
3.	Complaints	06	20.00		

## Method used by trainers for development of course curriculum:

For the development of the course curriculum, hundred per cent of the trainer reviewed the literature, 93.33 per cent of trainers were developed the course curriculum on the basis of objectives of training and in consultation with experts (Table 2).

Table 2 : Methods used by trainers for development of course curriculum			
Sr.	Method used	Respondents $(n = 30)$	
No.		Frequencies	Percentage
1.	In consultation with experts	28	93.33
2.	In consultation with fellows	12	40.00
3.	In consultation with higher authority	25	83.33
4.	Reviewing the literature	30	100.00
5.	Contents of earlier trainings	23	76.67
6.	Based on training needs of trainees	18	60.00
7.	Based on own experience	05	16.67
8.	Based on discussion with trainees	00	00.00
9.	Objectives of training	28	93.33

## Methods used by the trainers for imparting instructions in training:

It is clear from Table 3 that cent per cent trainers used lecture method (100.00 per cent) for imparting the instruction during the training programmes followed by the field trips or tour (70.00 per cent), demonstration method (43.33per cent), group discussion and experience of progressive farmers (16.67 per cent) and involvement of local leader (13.33 per cent).

### Table 3 : Methods used by the trainers for imparting instructions in the trainin

mstructions in the trainin				
Sr.	Methods	Respondents $(n = 30)$		
No.		Frequencies	Percentage	
1.	Lecture method	30	100.00	
2.	Group discussion	05	16.67	
3.	Demonstration method	13	43.33	
4.	Involvement of local leaders	04	13.33	
5.	Field trips/ Tours	21	70.00	
6.	Experience of progressive	05	16.67	
	farmers			

# Teaching aids used by trainers in the training programme:

In the training programme, 86.67 per cent trainers used the leaflet or folder and lecture notes or reading material as the most important teaching aids. Then, 56.67 per cent of the trainers used specimens, use of photographs by 43.33 per cent, television (40.00 per cent) and others aids were very less used by trainers during training programme (Table 4).

Table 4 : Teaching aids used by trainers in the training programme			
Sr.	Methods	Respondents $n = 30$	
No.		Frequencies	Percentage
1.	Leaflets/folders	26	86.67
2.	PosterZZ	06	20.00
3.	CD/LCD/Computer	08	26.67
4.	Specimen	17	56.67
5.	Models	06	20.00
6.	Television	12	40.00
7.	Photographs	13	43.33
8.	Lecture notes/Reading material	26	86.67

## Methods used for evaluation of training programme by the trainers:

Out of seven methods, mostly the discussion method was followed by 76.67 per cent, questionnaire method (40.00per cent), observation method (20.00 per cent) for evaluation of the training programme by the trainers. Rest of the methods were found to be very less (Table 5).

Table 5 : Methods used for evaluation of training programme by the trainers			
Sr.	Methods of evaluation	Respondents $(n = 30)$	
No.		Frequencies	Percentage
1.	Pretest-post test method	00	00.00
2.	Questionnaire method	12	40.00
3.	Case study method	00	00.00
4.	Discussion method	23	76.67
5.	Critical incident techniques	00	00.00
6.	Use of check list	00	00.00
7.	Observation method	06	20.00

#### Post training phase:

From Table 6, it was observed that cent per cent of trainers had settled the account of the training programmes.

Tabl	Table 6 : Post training phase			
Sr.	Methods	Respondents $(n = 30)$		
No.		Frequencies	Percentage	
1.	Post publicity	12	40.00	
2.	Documentation and reporting	26	86.67	
3.	Follow up	10	33.33	
4.	Settlement of account	30	100.00	

### **Conclusion:**

From this study it is concluded that while organizing the training programmes for farmers and extension workers due consideration be given to training need assessment, effective planning and designing and monitoring and evaluation of the training programmes to make it more effective.

#### Authors' affiliations:

**P.B. UMALE AND P.P. BHOPLE,** Department of Extension Education, Dr. Panjabrao Deshmukh Krishi Vidyapeeth, AKOLA, (M.S.) INDIA

#### REFERENCES

Akintobi, D.C. (1989). Planning and implementing a training programme. In Mbah, B.N. and D.O. Nnanyelugo (Eds.), Food crops production, Utilization and Nutrition, Proceedings of a course held at the University of Nigeria, Nsukka, 1988, Ibadan: Dotam Publication Ltd.

Halim, A, and Ali, M. (1977). Training and professional Development . In: Swanson, *et al.* (Eds.), Improving Agricultural Extension. A Reference Manual. Rome: Food and Agriculture Organization United Nations.

**Patel, G.J.** (2001). A study on extension management ability of training organizers on KVKs. Ph.D. Thesis, Gujarat Agricultural University. SARDAR KRUSHINAGAR, GUJARAT, (India).

**Patel, G.J.,** Soni, M.C. and Thakkar, K.A. (2004). A scale to measure extension management ability of KVKs. *Gujarat J. Extn. Edu.*, **15**: 29-32.

**Pathak, Chitra,** Kumar, Manish and Kwatra, J.K. (2005). Extension training for agricultural development. *Agric. Extn. Review*, **17** : 12-22.

**Peters** (2003). Importance of training [http: // www. spxcontech.com/ train.html.].

**Rai, Mangala** (2006). An inaugural speech at 76<sup>th</sup> Annual general meeting of the ICAR society, ICAR, New Delhi.

Singh, P.R. and Sharma, R. N. (1997). Adoption of improved rice technology in Madhya Pradesh. *Agric. Extn. Review*, **10** (2): 25-27.

**Treewannakul, P.,** Chumjai, P., Rangsipath, S., J. Udomsade, S. ponortong, C. Keowsonthi, M. Choeysombut, S. Sangtaewtim, 2004. Knowledge transfer: sweet tamarind production and community business of sweet tamarind; Proceed. 42<sup>nd</sup> Kasetsart Univ. Ann. Conf., Kasetsart, Thailand, 3-6 Feb. pp. 611-618.

**Vos, J.** (2003). IPM knowledge transfer- current developments and needs in farmer training for IPM implementation. *Arab J. pl. protect.*, **21** (2): 194-196.

\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\* \*\*\*\*\*